
WELCOME TO
PRIMARY YEARS

TRANSITIONS IN
PRIMARY|



What should we keep in mind as a family?
Regardless of age, a period of adjustment is a time of change, insecurity,
nerves, and stress. We must consider that this process is important in order to
support them in the best way possible. St. Peter's is a new and different
environment. In it, an identity must be created, new relationships formed, rules
and routines followed, and, furthermore, an academic process pursued and
performed.

What does a child seek in their family?
Their happiness.

Both in childhood and adolescence, they always seek the happiness and
recognition of the family. Their behaviors often do not reflect this, and it
becomes difficult for us to see, but the truth is that recognition from their main
role models is the greatest achievement and gives them the security they
need.

What might arise during this time?
During periods of change and new challenges that a child has to face, certain
indications usually appear, signaling that they are in a period of adapting to
change. Putting words to what they're experiencing and bringing awareness
to the situation they're going through is often difficult for them. That's why we
need to be very attentive to the signals they're giving us.

Fears, nighttime nightmares.
Selective mutism in certain contexts.
Emotional outbursts and tantrums at home that had already been
overcome.
Onset of nighttime bedwetting.
Temporary learning regression or delay due to blockage.
 Appearance of challenging behaviors.
Apathy.
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Validate your child's emotions:
Children can experience a wide range of emotions during the school
adaptation process. Validate their feelings and show them you're there
to support them.
Show them emotional coping skills, such as deep breathing or using
words to express their emotions.

Changes are new challenges we must
accompany to comfort; It‘s also part of

personal growth.

If you have any questions or concerns, don't hesitate to contact their class tutor.

Additionally, you can always rely on the Wellbeing team; for inquiries, write to
bvilar@stpeters.es
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How can we support them?
Each family has its own values, routines, and ways of doing things. All are valid as
long as they are done with love and respect towards the children.

Still, here are some tips that can help you during this period:

 ANTICIPATE the first day: 
Research about the school.
Talk about how they feel and/or how they might feel. Validating their nerves
and emotions will make them feel more secure.
Look at the website and the documents we provide to start becoming
familiar.

Open Communication, AVOID INTERROGATION:
Find spaces to talk about emotions and concerns. Start by sharing your own,
so they don't feel interrogated.
Share spaces like dinner, afternoon games, the journey home to talk and
provide your presence.
Stay in touch with us.
Build a relationship with the teacher/professor. If you trust us and establish a
relationship, it becomes a safe space for them. If you trust us, they will too.
Communicating about their emotional and academic state and progress will
help us understand and support them better.

Be a model of positive behavior:
Remember that children learn a lot by observing their parents. Show a
positive attitude towards school and demonstrate empathy and respect for
others.
Talk about your own school experiences constructively and encourage them
to face challenges.



BIENVENIDO A
PRIMARY YEARS

LA ADAPTACIÓN
EN PRIMARIA|
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¿Qué debemos tener en cuenta como familia?
Tenga la edad que tenga, un periodo de adaptación es un momento de
cambio, inseguridad, nervios y estrés. Debemos tener en cuenta que este
proceso es importante para poder acompañarlos de la mejor manera posible.
St Peter’s es un entorno nuevo y diferente. En él debe crearse una identidad,
relacionarse con personas nuevas, seguir reglas y rutinas y además, seguir y
rendir en un proceso académico.

¿Qué busca un niño en su familia?
Tu felicidad.

Tanto en el proceso de infancia como en el de adolescencia, siempre buscan
la felicidad y el reconocimiento de la familia. En muchas ocasiones sus
conductas no lo reflejan y nos hace difícil verlo pero lo cierto, es que el
reconocimiento de sus referentes principales es el mayor logro y lo que les da
la seguridad que necesitan.

¿Qué puede aparecer durante esta época?
En los periodos de cambios y de nuevos desafíos que tiene que afrontar un
niño, suelen aparecer algunas muestras que nos indica que está en un periodo
de adaptación al cambio.
Poder poner palabras a lo que les pasa y darle consciencia a la situación que
están viviendo suele ser algo complicado para ellos. Es por eso que debemos
estar muy atentos a las señales que nos están dando.

Miedos, pesadillas nocturnas.
Mutismo selectivo en algunos contextos.
Explosiones emocionales en casa que ya habían sido superadas.
Aparición de conductas desafiantes.
Aparición de incontinencia urinaria nocturna.
Asentimiento o retraso puntual del aprendizaje por bloqueo.
Apatía.
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¿Cómo lo podemos acompañar?
Cada familia tiene sus valores, rutinas y maneras de hacer. Todas son
válidas siempre que se hagan desde el amor y respeto hacia los infantes.

Aún así, aquí presentamos algunos tips que os pueden ayudar en este
periodo:

 ANTICIPA el primer día:
Investigad sobre la escuela.
Hablad sobre el cómo se siente y/o cómo se puede sentir. Validar los
nervios y las emociones, le harán sentir más seguro.
Mirad la web, los documentos que os damos y así empezará a

      familiarizarse.

Comunicación abierta NO INTERROGUES:
Aprovecha espacios para hablar de las emociones y preocupaciones.
Empieza hablando de las tuyas, no se sentirá interrogado.
Compartid espacios como la cena, juegos de tarde, camino a casa
para poder hablar y darle tu presencia.
Comunícate con nosotros.
Establece una relación con el maestro/profesor. Si confías en nosotros y
estableces una relación para ellos se convierte en un espacio seguro. Si
vosotros confiáis en nosotros ellos también lo harán.
Comunicar sobre su estado y progreso emocional y académico
nosayudará a entenderlo y acompañarlo mejor.

Sé un modelo de comportamiento positivo:
Recuerda que los niños aprenden mucho observando a sus padres.
Muestra una actitud positiva hacia la escuela y demuestra empatía y
respeto hacia los demás.
Habla sobre tus propias experiencias escolares de manera
constructiva y anímalos a enfrentar los desafíos.
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Valida las emociones de tu hijo:
Los niños pueden experimentar una amplia gama de emociones durante
el proceso de adaptación escolar. Valida sus sentimientos y demuéstrales
que estás ahí para apoyarlos.
Enséñales habilidades de afrontamiento emocional, como la
respiración profunda o el uso de palabras para expresar sus emociones.

Los cambios son nuevos retos; debemos
acompañarlos para afrontarlos, también
forma parte del crecimiento personal.

Cualquier duda o preocupación, no dudes en comunicarte con tu tutor/a.

Además, siempre puedes contar con el equipo de Wellbeing, para consultas
escribir a bvilar@stpeters.es

mailto:bvilar@stpeters.es
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Entrance

Nurse      

Reception

Admissions

Toilets

Stairs

Stairs

PYP Playground

Entrance
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Stairs

Ms Roisin

PYP Library

Toilets

Primary Map
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Stairs

Toilets

Dinning Room

Gym

Dining Room 
and Gym Map
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Entrance

Reception

Nurse      
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PYP Playground

Admissions

Ms Róisín Barbeito
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Gym

PYP Library

Theatre
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Dining Room



Primary Years Team

Roisin Barbeito 
Head of Primary

rbarbeito@stpeters.es
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Rachida Lafia 
Year 3 teacher

rlafia@stpeters.es 

Pat Maragos
PYP Coordinator 

pmaragos@stpeters.es 

Tor Welch 
Year 1 teacher

twelch@stpeters.es 

Aisling Rodgers 
Year 4 teacher

 arodgers@stpeters.es 

Paul Higgins 
Year 1 teacher

phiggins@stpeters.es 

Álex Martínez
Year 1 teacher

amartinez@stpeters.es 

Emma Hoggarty
Year 2 teacher

ehogarty@stpeters.es

Gail Johnston 
Year 2 teacher

 gjohnston@stpeters.es 

Sonya Gordon
Year 3 teacher

sgordon@stpeters.es 

Benedict  Bowler
Year 4 teacher

bbowler@stpeters.es

Juan Teixera
Year 5 teacher

 jteixera@stpeters.es 

Jane Mitchell Smith
Year 5 teacher

janemitchell@stpeters.es

Elizabeth Kavanagh 
PYP Teacher 

ekavanagh@stpeters.es  

Sara Sabljak
PYP Teacher

Science
ssabljak@stpeters.es

Arthur Bosch
STEM Department

abosch@stpeters.es

Joan Mauri
STEM Department
jmauri@stpeters.es

Nicolay Taran
STEM Department
ntaran@stpeters.es

Claire Andrew
STEM Department

candrew@stpeters.es

Jennifer Shaw
PYP Teacher

Maths
jshaw@stpeters.es
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Primary Years Team

Katherine Vosper
Maths

kvosper@stpeters.es

Simon Marum
PYP Teacher

smarum@stpeters.es

Sam Kane
Art Department

Music
skane@stpeters.es

Benjamin Kay
Art Department

Drama
bkay@stpeters.es

Chantal Van Dam
Physical Education

cvandam@stpeters.es

Hannah Love
Art Department

Visual Arts
 hlove@stpeters.es

Karen Kofler
English Support

kkofler@stpeters.es

Silvia Soler
Spanish Department

ssoler@stpeters.es

Anna Palou
Catalan Department
apalou@stpeters.es

Mónica Sainz
Spanish Department
msainz@stpeters.es

Marta Suriñach
Spanish Department

msurinach@stpeters.es

Sandra Ruiz
Catalan Department

sruiz@stpeters.es

Noelle Cronin
PYP Learning

Assistant
ncronin@stpeters.es
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Ariadna Pampalona
Catalan Department

apampalona@stpeters.es
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Roisin Barbeito 
Head of Primary

rbarbeito@stpeters.es

Pat Maragos
PYP Coordinator 

pmaragos@stpeters.es 

Lourdes Barceló
Head of Education

lbarcelo@stpeters.es

Teresa Ferrer
Curriculum Coordinator

tferrer@stpeters.es 

Jordi Ginjaume
CEO

jginjaume@stpeters.es 

Josep Maria
Ginjaume

CFO
jgc@stpeters.es

Carme Escorcia
Head of Marketing

cescorciar@stpeters.es 
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Directors

Wellbeing Department

Begoña Vilar
Head of the
Wellbeing

Department
bvilar@stpeters.es 

Álex Garriga
School Counselor

agarriga@stpeters.es 

Rebecca Lawson
Learning Specialist

Teacher
rlawson@stpeters.es 

Juan Pedro Benitez
School Counselor

jpbenitez@stpeters.es

Sandra Ruiz
Learning Specialist

Teacher
sruiz@stpeters.es

Angela Arellano
School Nurse

aarellano@stpeters.es

Ane Echeberria
School Counselor

aecheberria@stpeters.es
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Reception and Main Office

Communication and Marketing

Maintenance

Gloria Ortega
Reception

epi@stpeters.es 

Alice Brambilla
Reception

abrambilla@stpeters.es

Mónica Froutchman
Admissions

mfrouchtman@stpeters.es 

Gloria Delgado
Academic Secretary
gdelgado@stpeters.es

Cristina Casquero
Accounting

cristinacasquero@stpeters.es
 

Carme Escorcia
Head of Marketing

Admissions
cescorciar@stpeters.es 

Gerard Franch
Communication Officer

Audiovisuals
gfranch@stpeters.es 

Verónica Guerra
Afterschool Programme

vguerra@stpeters.es 

Jon Martínez
jmartinez@stpeters.es 

Raúl Mendaña
rmendana@stpeters.es

Javier Morcillo 
jmorcillo@stpeters.es

Sara Ginjaume
Quality Manager

sginjaume@stpeters.es
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